

No. 04-1175

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JUN 13 2005
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

WYOMING SAWMILLS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY*
*Counsel of Record
JAYME SHIP
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. WYOMING SAWMILLS HAS STANDING TO RAISE ITS ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM	1
A. Wyoming Sawmills Lost The Opportunity To Bid On A Timber Sale	1
B. Wyoming Sawmills Has A Right To Nonarbitrary Land Classification.....	2
C. Wyoming Sawmills Was “Directly Affected” By An Establishment Clause Violation.....	3
D. This Court’s Religious Symbol Jurisprudence Applies To The Designation Of Federal Land As An Off-Limits “Sacred Site” ...	4
E. Wyoming Sawmills May Maintain A First Amendment Challenge	6
II. THE FOREST SERVICE’S ACTIONS VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACLU of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	1
<i>Allen v. Hichel</i> , 424 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	3
<i>Anderson v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 29 (10th Cir. 1973).....	3, 5
<i>Arkla Exploration Co. v. Texas Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Badoni v. Higginson</i> , 638 F.2d 172 (10th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	7
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980).....	1
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	7
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	3
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Hawley v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	7
<i>Lynn v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Cases	Page
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Assoc. General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	1
<i>Region 8 Forest Service Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock</i> , 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	5
<i>Subre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	3, 5
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educational Foundation</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	1
